Effective with payrolls payable after July 1, 2011, bargaining unit members must contribute 

between one-quarter of a percent (1/4%) and ten (10%) of gross wages each payroll into their 

MERS Health Care Savings Account.  An employee’s contribution amount may be increased but 

cannot be decreased.  

The City will pay one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per year in lieu of health insurance 

to employees hired prior to July 1, 2013 so long as the employee can show they have health 

insurance coverage from another source. There is no payment in lieu of health insurance benefit 

for employees hired on or after July 1, 2013.

[...]

to cancel benefits or polices which duplicate, in whole or in part, compulsory governmentally 

sponsored insurance programs. 

Section 10.  Long Term Disability.  Effective July 1, 1995, the Employer will provide a long 

term disability program equal to sixty-six and two thirds (66 2/3) of the employee's biweekly 

wage not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per month.  There shall be a 

thirty (30) day waiting period to qualify for this benefit.  Employees may use sick and/or 

vacation time to bring their payment up to one-hundred percent (100%) of their biweekly wage. 

ARTICLE 16.  UNIFORM AND EQUIPMENT

[...]

Years                      % of Salary 

1 - 4        0 

5 - 9       2.0% 

10 - 14       2.5% 

15 - 19       3.0% 

20 - 24       3.5% 

25 +       4.0% 

A. Effective July 1, 2004, longevity checks shall not exceed one thousand two 

hundred dollars ($1,200) per year. 

B. Longevity pay will be distributed in a single check, once a year, in the last payroll 

period in the month of November. 

C. Calculation of years of service will be based on service through December 31st of 

the year in which the longevity is paid.